

No. 94530-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY, a regional transit authority, dba Sound Transit,

Respondent,

v.

STERNOFF, L.P., a Washington limited partnership, et al.,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SOUND TRANSIT

Jeffrey A. Beaver, Esq., CRE
Connor O'Brien, Esq.
Emily R. Krisher, Esq.
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
Pier 70
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121
206.624.8300

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. SOUND TRANSIT AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	3
B. EAST LINK EXTENSION PROJECT.....	4
C. RESOLUTION R2013-21 TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY FOR EAST LINK.....	5
D. COLLABORATIVE DESIGN AND PLANNING	6
E. PETITION IN EMINENT DOMAIN.....	7
F. PUBLIC USE AND NECESSITY HEARING AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT HEARING	9
G. RELATED CASES.....	10
1. The Jacobsen Case	10
2. The Safeway Case.....	12
3. The Spring District Cases	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. SOUND TRANSIT'S ENABLING STATUTE GRANTS IT AUTHORITY TO CONDEMN PUBLIC PROPERTY	14
B. CITY LIGHT'S EASEMENT IS NECESSARY FOR THE PROJECT	25
C. ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WHERE 124TH AVE NE INTERSECTS THE LIGHT RAIL LINE ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE EAST LINK PROJECT, AND COLLABORATION BETWEEN BELLEVUE AND SOUND TRANSIT DOES NOT PROHIBIT SOUND TRANSIT'S CONDEMNATION	30
D. THE PRIOR PUBLIC USE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR THIS CONDEMNATION.....	35
1. Sound Transit may condemn City Light's Easement because it is not currently in use	36
2. Even if the possibility of future use by City Light invoked the prior public use doctrine, Sound Transit may condemn the Easement because its Project is compatible with the future use.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Even if Sound Transit's proposed use was incompatible with City Light's future use, the prior public use doctrine does not bar the condemnation because Sound Transit's use is superior.....	40
E. SEATTLE'S STATUS AS A HOME RULE CHARTER CITY IS IRRELEVANT.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. Sternoff L.P.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1016 (2017)	32
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. Sternoff L.P.</i> , No. 75372-0-I, 2016 WL 6601639 (Wn. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2016)	32
<i>City of Bellevue v. Pine Forest Properties, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 244, 340 P.3d 938 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1016 (2015)	27, 34
<i>City of Seattle v. Loutsis Inc. Co., Inc.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 158, 554 P.2d 379 (1976)	29-30
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> 121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922).....	38, 39
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker</i> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965).....	26-27
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Department of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	17
<i>HTK Management, L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Authority</i> , 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005).....	26
<i>In re Port of Seattle</i> 80 Wn.2d 392, 495 P.2d 327 (1972).....	29,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>King County v. City of Seattle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 688, 414 P.2d 1016 (1966).....	19-21
<i>King County v. Olson</i> , 7 Wn. App. 614, 501 P.2d 188 (1972).....	29
<i>Newell v. Loeb</i> , 77 Wash. 182, 137 P. 811 (1913).....	21-22
<i>Petition of Port of Grays Harbor</i> , 30 Wn. App. 855, 638 P.2d 633 (1982).....	23
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant County v. North American Foreign Trade Zone Industries, LLC (NAFTZI)</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County v. State</i> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308 (2015).....	Passim
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	15
<i>Roberts v. City of Seattle</i> 62 Wash. 573, 116 P. 25 (1911).....	37, 38
<i>Sound Transit v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 128 P.3d 588 (2006).....	25, 27, 31
<i>State ex rel. Devonshire v. King County</i> , 70 Wn.2d 630, 424 P.2d 913 (1967).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Superior Court for Snohomish County</i> 34 Wn.2d 214, 208 P.2d 866 (1949).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Polson Logging Co. v. Superior Court for Grays Harbor County,</i> 11 Wn.2d 545, 119 P.2d 694 (1941).....	37
<i>State Parks & Rec. Comm'n v. Schluneger,</i> 3 Wn. App. 536, 475 P.2d 916 (1970), <i>rev. denied</i> , 78 Wn.2d 996 (1971).....	35
<i>State v. Costich,</i> 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	36
<i>State v. Larson,</i> 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	23
<i>State v. Slater,</i> 51 Wn.2d 271, 317 P.2d 519 (1957).....	34
<i>Washam v. Sonntag,</i> 74 Wn. App. 504, 874 P.2d 188 (1994).....	44
 STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
RCW 8.08.010	20
RCW 81.104	3, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
RCW 81.104.010	33
RCW 81.104.060(4).....	33
RCW 81.104.070(2).....	33
RCW 81.104.080(2).....	33
RCW 81.112	3, 33
RCW 81.112.010	18, 24, 33
RCW 81.112.070	33
RCW 81.112.080	Passim
